

No. 42319-7-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**STEVEN GRANT WILLIAMS,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

\_\_\_\_\_  
SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... iii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

III. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO FIND ALL THREE OF THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS SUBMITTED TO THE JURY BY SPECIAL VERDICT .....12

        1. There Was Sufficient Evidence Presented To The Jury To Sustain The Special Verdict That Williams’s Conduct During The Commission Of The Crime Manifested Deliberate Cruelty To The Victim ..... 14

        2. There Was Sufficient Evidence Presented To The Jury To Sustain The Special Verdict That Williams Knew, Or Should Have Known, That The Victim Was Particularly Vulnerable Or Incapable Of Resistance ..... 18

        3. There Was Sufficient Evidence Presented To The Jury To Sustain The Special Verdict That Williams Displayed An Egregious Lack Of Remorse.....21

        4. The Trial Court’s Imposition Of An Exceptional Sentence Was Justified By Any One Of The Aggravating Factors.....25

    B. THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT DURING HIS CLOSING ARGUMENTS .....27

        1. The Deputy Prosecutor Did Not Improperly Appeal To The Passion And Prejudice Of The Jury.....29

2.	The Deputy Prosecutor Did Not Improperly Instruct The Jury Or Misstate Facts Or Law .....	32
3.	If This Court Were To Find That The Deputy Prosecutor Committed Misconduct, Williams Was Not Prejudiced And The Misconduct Was Therefore Harmless Error.....	37
C.	WILLIAMS RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS TRIAL COUNSEL THROUGHOUT THE PROCEEDINGS, INCLUDING CLOSING ARGUMENT .....	38
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

<i>State v. Belgrade</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) .....	27, 37
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007(1998) .....	28
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	13
<i>State v. Chanthabouly</i> , 164 Wn. App. 104, 262 P.3d 144 (2011) <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1018 (2012) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 2113 (1984) ....	32, 38
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 631, 15 P.3d 1271 (2001).....	25
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 108 Wn.2d 419, 739 P.2d 683 (1987).....	19
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004) .....	13
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011) .....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	13
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	28, 37
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	39
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003) .....	28
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	27
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003).....	26
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 106 Wn. App. 532, 24 P.3d 430 (2001) .....	14, 15

<i>State v. Kwan Fai Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986) .....	28
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn. App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010) .....	28, 36
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	39
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006) .....	28
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011) .....	28, 37
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 164 Wn. App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011) .....	29, 30
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)....	38, 39
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 71 Wn. App. 556, 861 P.2d 473 (1993) .....	18, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 69 Wn. App. 237, 848 P.2d 743 (1993).....	21
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	27
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 152 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	27
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003) .....	14
<i>State v. Woody</i> , 48 Wn. App. 772, P.2d 133 (1987) .....	19
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	32

**Federal Cases**

<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L.Ed.2d 162 (1970) .....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984) .....	38, 39

*United States v. Solivan*, 937 F.2d 1146, (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....29

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.537 .....25

RCW 9A.36.021 ..... 16

RCW 9A.36.021(1)(a) and (f)..... 17

RCW 9A.36.130(1)(a) .....16

**Other Rules or Authorities**

WPIC 1.02 .....32

WPIC 4.01 .....33

WPIC 5.01 .....36

Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English  
Language (2002 ed.) .....34, 36
